

No. 19-6226

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD THOMAS KENDRICK,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

MIKE PARRIS,
Respondent-Appellee.

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee
Greeneville Division
No. 1:16-cv-00350

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE TENNESSEE INNOCENCE
PROJECT, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AND TENNESSEE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas Anthony Swafford
Joshua Counts Cumby
Adams and Reese LLP
424 Church Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Tel: (615) 259-1540
Fax: (615) 259-1470
Tony.Swafford@arlaw.com
Joshua.Cumby@arlaw.com

Jessica Van Dyke
Executive Director & Lead
Counsel
Tennessee Innocence Project
2126 21st Ave. S.
Nashville, TN 37212
Tel: (615) 581-7230
jessica@tninnocence.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Stephen Ross Johnson
President, Tennessee Innocence Project
NACDL Amicus Committee, Sixth
Circuit Vice Chair
Past-President, TACDL
Ritchie, Dillard, Davies & Johnson, P.C.
606 W. Main Street, Suite 300
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
Tel: (865) 637-0661
Fax: (865) 524-4623
johnson@rddjlaw.com

Jonathan Harwell,
Chairperson,
TACDL Amicus Committee
1101 Liberty Street
Knoxville, Tennessee 37919
Tel: (865) 594-6120
jharwell@pdknox.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**CORPORATE AFFILIATE/FINANCIAL INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE AFFILIATE/FINANCIAL INTEREST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND CONSENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Investigation of the prosecution’s scientific or technical evidence on critical facts essential to the defense is a necessary part of rendering constitutionally adequate counsel.....	3
A. Counsel’s investigation of forensic sciences and techniques related to a fact essential to a defense is critical because of the powerful impact expert testimony has at trial.....	3
B. The National Research Council of the National Academy of Science’s report on the forensic science community highlights the shortcomings of the field as well as the powerful impact that faulty forensic science can have on those accused of a crime.	4
C. Extensive research has shown a positive correlation between faulty forensic science testimony and the wrongful conviction of those accused of a crime.	6
D. The United States Supreme Court’s analysis of defense counsel’s responsibilities to investigate and obtain expert assistance in <i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> directly applies to this case.	7
II. Trial counsel’s failure to introduce Inspector Miller’s statements through the excited-utterance exception is the kind of unforced error that the Supreme Court recognizes as constitutionally inadequate.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	1
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 273 (2014)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Kendrick v. State</i> , No. E2011-02367-CCA-R3-PC, 2013 WL 3306655 1, (Tenn. Crim. App. 2013)	7
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	6

Secondary Sources

<i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , Innocence Project.....	3
<i>Forensic Science: Problems and Solutions</i> , Innocence Project	4
Garrett, Brandon L. & Peter Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Conviction</i> , Va. L. Rev. 1, 14 (2009)	6
National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009)	4, 5
